

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER A. FAULKNER, et al.

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-1735-D

STATE COURT PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO RECEIVER AND
ROTHSTEIN KASS' RESPONSE TO RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR
FINAL BAR ORDER, AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

KENDALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
JOE KENDALL
State Bar No. 11260700
jkendall@kendalllawgroup.com
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 1450
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 744-3000 telephone

TED B. LYON & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
TED B. LYON, JR.
State Bar No. 12741500
tblyon@tedlyon.com
18601 LBJ Freeway, Ste. 525
Mesquite, Texas 75150
(972) 279-6571 telephone

BRIAN LAUTEN, P.C.
BRIAN P. LAUTEN
State Bar No. 24031603
blauten@brianlauten.com
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 1450
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 414-0996 telephone

ATTORNEYS FOR J. LEONARD IVINS,
STEVEN PLUMB, JINSUN, L.L.C., SILVER
STAR HOLDINGS TRUST, TPH
HOLDINGS, L.L.C., AND VERTICAL
HOLDINGS, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Index of Authorities.....3

II. Argument & Authorities.....5

 A. Receiver had the Indispensable Burden to Prove All Three Elements of Standing and he Filed No Admissible Evidence.....5

 B. Judge Fitzwater’s Opinions in *Taylor* and *Reneker* are Dispositive.....6

 C. The “Greater Good” Argument has been Rejected by the Fifth Circuit.....10

 D. Rothstein Kass’ Insurance and Cash Position has become a Foundational Issue.....11

 E. Assuming *Arguendo* that Receiver Had Settled State Court Plaintiffs’ Claims, No Bar Order would be Necessary.....13

III. Conclusion.....13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASE-LAW:

Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc. v. The Kansas City Southern Railway Co.,
173 F. Supp. 3d 363 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....6

Boston Trading Group, Inc. v. Burnazos,
835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987).....7

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Chilcott Portfolio Management, Inc.,
713 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1983).....7

Fleming v. Lind-Waldcock Co.,
922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990).....6-7

Henson v. Geithner,
2013 WL 55953 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2013) (Fitzwater, J.).....6

In re Cascade International Securities Litigation,
894 F. Supp. 437 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....9-10

In re Investors Funding Corp. Secur. Litigation,
523 F. Supp. 533 (S.D. N.Y. 1980).....7

Johnson v. Chilcott,
590 F. Supp. 204 (D. Colo. 1984).....7

Lank v. New York Stock Exchange,
548 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1977).....7

Liberte Capital Group LLC v. Capwill,
248 Fed. Appx. 650 (6th Cir. 2007).....7-8

Lujan, Jr. v. Defenders of Wildlife et al.,
112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992).....5-6

Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co. v. Goel,
274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001).....6

Reneker v. Offill,
2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. March 26, 2009) (Fitzwater, J.).....5, 9-10

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Stanford International Bank, Limited,
927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2021).....11, 13

Taylor v. Scheef & Stone, LLP,
2020 WL 4432848 (N.D. Tex. July 31, 2020) (Fitzwater, J.).....8-10

Wuliger v. Manufacturers Life Insurance Co.,
567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009).....7-8
